

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

S.A.A.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SAMANTHA GEISLER, Maple Grove Police Officer,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota (Case No. 0:21-cv-02071-PJS)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Andrew T. Tutt  
Patrick Dorsey  
Jack Hoover  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000

Joseph A. Greenaway, Jr.  
Lisa Cordara  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019-9710  
(212) 836-8000  
joseph.greenaway@arnoldporter.com

Nicholas Sweeney  
BRAZIL LAW GROUP  
1622 W. Lake Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55408  
(612) 874-6109  
nsweeney@djbrasil-law.com

Brooke D'Amore Bradley  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024  
(415) 471-3100

January 12, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. District Court Proceedings .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>NIX V. NORMAN</i> AND ITS PROGENY .....	17
A. Every Other Circuit Uses the Course of Proceedings Rule Rather than This Circuit’s Clear-Statement Rule .....	17
1. The “Course of Proceedings” Test Governs § 1983 Capacity Claims.....	18
2. S.A.A.’s Complaint Undeniably Pleads Individual-Capacity Claims .....	29
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Clear-Statement Rule Finds No Support in Our Law for Its Application .....	34
1. Today’s Clear-Statement Rule Arose from an Incomplete Analysis of Caselaw and Rule 9(a) .....	35
2. Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a) Does Not Require a Clear-Statement Rule.....	39
3. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Require a Clear Statement .....	46
4. The Eighth Circuit’s “Magic Words” Requirement Creates an Improper Heightened Pleading Standard.....	49
5. The Court Should Set Aside the Clear-Statement Rule .....	50
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION TO AMEND.....	52

CONCLUSION .....54  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....56  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allright Missouri, Inc. v. Billeter</i> , 829 F.2d 631 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Andrus ex rel. Andrus v. Arkansas</i> , 197 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Artis v. Francis Howell N. Band Booster Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Atchinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Baker v. Chisom</i> , 501 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 22, 39, 42
<i>Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of Panther Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	45
<i>Barstad v. Murray Cnty.</i> , 420 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>Biggs v. Meadows</i> , 66 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 40
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak &amp; Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	40
<i>Boyer-Gladden v. Hill</i> , 224 P.3d 21 (Wyo. 2010).....	21
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	1, 2, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Drug Task Force</i> , 255 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Colvin v. McDougall</i> , 62 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	26

<i>Conner v. Reinhard</i> , 847 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Crest Const. II, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 660 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Daskalea v. D.C.</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22, 25, 28, 29
<i>DeYoung v. Patten</i> , 898 F.2d 628 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	37, 38
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	52
<i>Doe v. Calumet City</i> , 641 N.E.2d 498 (Ill. 1994).....	21
<i>Doe v. Cassel</i> , 403 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	50
<i>East Mississippi State Hosp. v. Callens</i> , 892 So.2d 800 (Miss. 2004).....	21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	20
<i>Egerdahl v. Hibbing Cmty. Coll.</i> , 72 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	1, 3, 4, 35, 38
<i>Forbes v. Arkansas Educ. Television Commc’n Network Found.</i> , 22 F.3d 1423 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	37, 38
<i>Gregory v. Chehi</i> , 843 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Hadi v. Horn</i> , 830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	25, 27
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	20, 21

<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	46
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 954 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Harmon v. Craddock</i> , 286 P.3d 643 (Okla. 2012).....	21
<i>Hill v. Shelander</i> , 924 F.2d 1370 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 28
<i>Hobbs v. Roberts</i> , 999 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	43, 47
<i>Holmstedt v. York Cnty. Jail Supervisor</i> , 745 N.W.2d 317 (Neb. 2008) .....	21
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	41
<i>Jackson v. Georgia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	42, 49, 50
<i>Johnson v. Outboard Marine Corp</i> , 172 F. 3d 531 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 39
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	1, 2, 16, 18, 20, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Kolar v. Sangamon County of State of Ill.</i> , 756 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Lang v. Texas &amp; P. Ry. Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33

<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit.</i> 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	49
<i>Lewis v. Clarke,</i> 581 U.S. 155 (2017).....	20, 47
<i>Lundgren v. McDaniel,</i> 814 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	21, 25, 26, 30
<i>Lundquist v. Univ. of S. Dakota Sanford Sch. of Med.,</i> 705 F.3d 378 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	44
<i>Marston v. Am. Emp. Ins. Co.,</i> 439 F.2d 1035 (1st Cir. 1971).....	45, 46
<i>Melo v. Hafer,</i> 912 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	21, 22, 25, 27
<i>Midwest Oilseeds, Inc. v. Limagrain Genetics Corp.,</i> 387 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Smith,</i> 220 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 25, 27, 28
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2, 19, 27, 31, 46, 47
<i>Moore v. City of Harriman,</i> 272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 47
<i>Murphy v. Arkansas,</i> 127 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	39, 50, 53
<i>Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.,</i> 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	41
<i>Nix v. Norman,</i> 879 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	1, 3, 4, 25, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 43
<i>Okwa v. Harper,</i> 757 A.2d 118 (Md. 2000) .....	21



<i>Orozco v. Day</i> , 934 P.2d 1009 (Mont. 1997).....	21
<i>Patsy v. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	41
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	2, 46
<i>Powell v. Alexander</i> , 391 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21, 25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Prentzel v. State, Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 53 P.3d 587 (Alaska 2002) .....	21
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 928 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	48
<i>Pride v. Does</i> , 997 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Richardson v. Omaha Sch. Dist.</i> , 957 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Rodgers v. Banks</i> , 344 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Phillips</i> , 66 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	25, 26
<i>Shabazz v. Coughlin</i> , 852 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	25, 27
<i>Sherman v. Winco Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	52, 53

<i>Shockley v. Jones</i> , 823 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Shoshone–Bannock Tribes v. Fish &amp; Game Comm’n of Idaho</i> , 42 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	48
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000).....	21
<i>State v. Waddell</i> , 655 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. 2003) .....	9
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara Cnty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>Swaim v. Moltan Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	43, 45
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	44
<i>Wealot v. Brooks</i> , 865 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 22, 42, 47, 51, 53
<i>Wells v. Brown</i> , 891 F.2d 591 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	1, 2, 48
<i>Wilson v. Blankenship</i> , 163 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 28
<i>Wynn v. Southward</i> , 251 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	26, 28
<i>Yeksigian v. Nappi</i> , 900 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	24

*Yorktown Med. Lab’y, Inc. v. Perales*,  
948 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1991) .....21, 22, 23, 26

*Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, FL*,  
529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008) .....25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....41

42 U.S.C. § 1362 .....40

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1, 15, 47, 48

Minn. Stat. § 412.211 (2022) .....44

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a).....4, 16, 34, 37, 39, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a)(1)(A) .....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a)(2).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b) .....52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(1).....44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3).....44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....17

**Other Authorities**

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and  
Procedure § 1292 (4th ed. 2023).....43

6A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and  
Procedure § 1559 (3d ed. 2023).....43

*Denial*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....45
